
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 12 December 2022 
Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Licensing & Appeals 

Sub-Committee Hearing Panel) 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from the other entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Connolly (Deputy Chair), Hilal and Hughes 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - SakkuSamba, 

Manchester House, 18-22 Bridge Street, Manchester, M3 3BZ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 76 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - West Didsbury & 

Chorlton AFC, Brookburn Road, Manchester, M21 8FF 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

77 - 402 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 1 December 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 12 December 2022 
 
Sub
[...]
ncil’s Constitution. 

2. Current Licence 

2.1 The premises licence holder is Thistle Property Holdings Group Ltd and a copy 
of the current licence is attached at Appendix 2. 

3. The Application 

3.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 3. 

3.2 The variation is to  

To change the licensing hours to allow for opening the restaurant after current 
hours as a club: 

Provision of regulated entertainment (live music): 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 2am 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 11pm to 4.30am 

Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music): 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 2am 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 10am to 4.30am 

Provision of regulated entertainment (performances of dance): 
Current hours: Not applicable 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 11pm to 4.30am 

Provision of late-night refreshment: 

Page 7

Item 4



Current hours: Mon to Sun 11pm to 2.30am 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 11pm to 4.30am  

Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises only (from currently both on 
and off the premises):  
Current hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 2am 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 10am to 4am 

Opening hours: 
Current hours: Mon to Sun 8am to 2.30am 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 10am to 4.30am 

3.2.1 In accordance with the Live Music Act 2012 and Deregulation Act 2015, 
performances of Live Music and Recorded Music between the hours of 0800 
and 2300 hours have been deregulated and so should not be regarded as 
licensable activities for the purposes of this application. 

3.2.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable activities 
are specified on the application form at Appendix 3. 

3.3 Activities unsuitable for children 

3.3.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, activities, 
other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may 
give rise to concern in respect of children. 

3.4 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

3.4.1 The applicant proposes to promote t
[...]
 arrangements for the secure and 
responsible storage of refuse 

6. Conclusion 

6.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

6.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

6.3 The Panel must take such of the steps set out below that it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the operating 

schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify to 
such extent as they consider appropriate; 

b) To reject the whole or part of the application 

6.4 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

6.5 However, conditions should not be imposed on a licence which are unrelated to 
the variation sought. 

6.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 
application.  

6.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

Page 13

Item 4



6.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipa
[...]
³��¤£����£���®Ì���««̄ ¢�£¦���¬������������̈®�£¦�£�£¦�®��ªª¤���£���������¬§®�̈»���������À�������̈�£���Î���������������������������������������������������������������À�¬§®��°ªª¤���£�����
Page 72

Item 4Appendix 6,



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Item 4Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 12 December 2022 
 
Subject: West Didsbury & Chorlton AFC, Brookburn Road, Manchester, M21 

8FF - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 281582 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Chorlton 
 
Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 

strategy 
A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home-grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our city by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 
 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives
[...]
storage of 
refuse 

MS11   Ensure the wellbeing of children on the premises 

 Conclusion 

4.6 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

4.7 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 

Page 84

Item 5



be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

4.8 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps set 
out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

4.9 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 
or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

4.10 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 
application. 

4.11 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proporti
[...]
ary the Committee has multiple concerns arising from this application and is unaware of any 
reasons to support it. The club already has a licence to serve alcohol at match events and we feel there 
is no good case to be made for extending beyond that. 

Page 187

Item 5Appendix 4,



 

 
  

Page 188

Item 5Appendix 4,



 

RES37 

 

From:
Sent: 13 November 2022 17:37 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Reference: 281582/PW5 
  
To Whom It May Concern:  
  
Re: alcohol license proposed at children’s childcare setting   
  
I object to the alcohol license proposal made by West Didsbury and Chorlton Football Club on the 
following grounds:  
  

1. The proposal is the opposite of what has been set out by the mayor’s team as a drug and alcohol 

strategy for the city: https://www.greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk/media/2507/greater-manchester-

drug-and-alcohol-strategy.pdf  

  
2. The venue is used as a before and after school club for children between the age of 5-11. It 

wouldn’t be pleasant or safe for them to be mixing with people who are consuming alcohol at the 

same time.  

  
3.  As well as being an afterschool childcare setting, the venue also organises football lessons for 

children. These children would benefit from a sporty environment and positive role models. It’s 

not safe (or pleasant) for them to be going to an all day drinking venue for their lessons where 

they’ll be surrounded by all day drinkers. We need to level up our communities – children who 

can afford private education don’t go to all day drinking venues for their sports tuition.   

  
Regards,  

 
 
  

Page 189

Item 5Appendix 4,



 

RES38 

 

From: webfeedback@manchester.gov.uk <webfeedback@manchester.gov.uk> 
Sent: 13 November 2022 18:23 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Make representation to a licensing or gambling application 
  
  

Question Response 

First name: 

Last name: 

Building number or
[...]
ithin it.   
38. Off-Licence 
39. Off-Licence 
40. Off-Licence 
41. Beech Road local village area with shops, café’s, restaurants etc – which serve the surrounding 

residential areas very well.  
 
There are thus at least 4 pubs and 6 Off-Licences to my count within about a mile of the ground. 

Page 237

Item 5Appendix 4,



 

 
 
  

Page 238

Item 5Appendix 4,



 

RES 68 
 
From: 
Sent: 14 November 2022 15:21 
To: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 
Subject: Reference: 281582/PW5 
  
West Didsbury & Chorlton AFC 
Application Type: Premises Licence (new) 
Premises: West Didsbury & Chorlton AFC, Brookburn Road, Manchester, M21 8FF 
Applicant: West Didsbury & Chorlton FC Ltd 
  
Good afternoon, 
  
I would like to object to the above licencing application. 
  
The club already has a licence to serve alcohol at matches. I am at a loss to understand why they think it 
necessary to extend the licence or who the people are that they plan to serve alcohol to between 10:30 
in the morning to 11pm at night, seven days a week. 
  
I appreciate the clubs role in the local community and in promoting grass roots football and believe that 
the granting of an extended alcohol licence is contrary to these founding principles. 
  
I am increasingly of the view that the club are approaching the point where they are in danger of 
outgrowing their premises in a residential area. As a neighbour living on 
of fixtures, and the numbers attending gradually increasing. The crowds are, on the whole, good natured 
and I know that many families attend and that’s all great but there is a rowdy minority and I have heard 
reports of people urinating in the local gardens and have often seen the discarded bottles and cans on 
the footpath leading to the ground after the fixtures myself. Parking problems are getting steadily worse 
on match days and I am concerned that the licencing extension could add to this fragile situation and the 
ability of emergency vehicles to g
[...]
x 2 (PUBLISH)
	281806 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	281806 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	281806 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	281806 Appendix 5 (PUBLISH)
	281806 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - West Didsbury & Chorlton AFC, Brookburn Road, Manchester, M21 8FF
	281582 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	281582 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	281582 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	281582 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	281582 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	281582 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	281582 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	281582 Misc 08.11.22




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 December 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 12 December 2022 
 
 
Present: Councillor Connolly  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hilal and Hughes 
 
LACHP/23/84. Application for a New Premises Licence - West Didsbury & 

Chorlton AFC, Brookburn Road, Manchester, M21 8FF  
 
The Hearing Panel  considered a report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a new premises license as stated above. 
  
The Applicant’s representative addressed the Panel and explained that the Premises 
was seeking to convert its current Club Premises Certificate (CPC) to a Premises 
Licence and that in doing so would allow the club the flexibility to trade in a manner 
that was more suitable to a sporting club of its nature.  The Panel was informed that 
there was no proposal to change the operational side of the organisation but to allow 
it to trade and supply alcohol during the week, largely when mid-week games were 
taking place. The Panel was advised that it was not always able to predict when mid-
week matches were likely to occur given that the club was also involved in various 
cup competitions that could be subject to change at short notice. 
  
The premises indicated that they had been applying for Temporary Event Notices 
(TENs) to permit them to serve alcohol at mid-week games, but this was no longer 
practicable or financially viable for them to keep doing so.  It was also highlighted that 
several TENs had taken place since the start of the current season and no 
complaints had been made to the Licensing Authority about the events. Indeed, the 
Panel was advised that bonfire events held recently had attracted over 1500 
customers and passed off peacefully without incident. 
  
The Premises indicated that they wished to build the club’s reputation as a 
community-based club and stated that there were a few teams involving adults and 
children who used the club on a regular basis for matches.  The  premises  also 
indicated that by converting the licence this would allow for greater scrutiny and 
regulation of the club’s activities.  Additionally  the premises would then be required 
to provide formal training to staff about adhering to the licensing objectives and 
management more accountable, most notably the designated premises supervisor, 
as to how the club is run. This would invariably result in the management having to 
address any complaints made to them directly or from the Responsible Authorities.  
  
The Panel then heard from residents who attended in person and online and several 
concerns were expressed. 
  
It was pointed out that a childcare club was operating on certain days and the 
residents wished to know how the premises would ensure that children would not be 
exposed to persons drinking alcohol at the same time. The Applicant explained that 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 December 2022 

the bar would not be open at such times. This also applied in cases where junior 
matches were taking place.  
  
Another resident made the observation that if no operational changes were intended 
then why was it necessary to change the hours of the current licence and if games 
were played mid-week why could TENs not continued to be applied for.  
  
Concerns were also expressed about the level and type of training that staff would 
receive to ensure that the licensing objectives, specifically protection of children from 
harm, would be upheld. It was felt that a lot of the staff were volunteers and may not 
be willing to take the necessary steps to placate the genuine concerns and 
grievances of nearby residents. 
  
There were also representations made that the premises had failed to consult 
adequately with the residents about the application and therefore this appeared to 
demonstrate a lack of engagement and understanding of the residents’ concerns. 
This was denied by the Applicant who confirmed that the necessary advertisement 
and publication of notices was carried out in accordance with the relevant legislation. 
  
The issue of traffic congestion was raised and how this could impact upon public 
safety by persons using the bridleway access to the club.  Concerns were expressed 
about noise nuisance at matches, especially during the week, which impacted upon 
persons sleep, especially young children.   
  
One resident felt that this issue was compounded by the fact that there appeared to 
be a desire to expand the club’s activities and that this was inevitable given the 
increase in attendances that had occurred over the last few seasons. The location of 
the club was questioned, given that it had seemingly acquired the status of a semi-
professional league club.  
  
The Panel considered all the representations made in writing and orally at the 
hearing. It agreed with the comments made by the Applicant that it needed to 
concern itself solely with the licensing objectives and whether it was of the view that 
the premises could uphold those objectives.  
  
The Panel  recognised that attendances had increased and that this would lead to 
increased traffic and congestion in the locality, especially on match days, but 
determined that this issue was not one within its remit to consider.  It also noted the 
acoustics report submitted and that noise levels would invariably fluctuate during the 
course of a football match but equally it was aware that there had been no 
representations made by the Responsible Authorities in relation to the noise levels.     
  
The Panel resolved that the application was robust and that the conditions offered 
and agreed to, would assist the club in addressing the concerns of the residents. If it 
did not, it took the view that it would be open to the residents to approach the 
Responsible Authorities with a view to holding the club accountable for any breach of 
its licence. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  12 December 2022 

Furthermore, the Panel recognised why the club wished to convert its licence to a 
premises licence, rather than relying upon the grant of TENs applications to allow it to 
operate flexibly. 
  
It was satisfied that the proposed DPS had relevant licensing experience and that he 
would be able to provide the level of staff training required to ensure that conditions 
on its licence were not breached. 
  
However, the Panel did acknowledge the concerns of residents regarding the supply 
of alcohol and agreed to restrict the consumption of alcohol to “on the premises” 
sales only. 
  
It also noted the littering issues raised when matches were taking place and felt that it 
was necessary and proportionate that adequate litter bins were provided at the 
premises. 
  
In reaching it’s decision, the Panel considered the Licensing Act 2003, Licensing 
Objectives, s182 guidance and the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.    
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application subject to: 
  

         the conditions proposed by the Applicant and agreements reached with  
GMP; 

         the supply of consumption of alcohol being restricted to “On the premises 
“only  

         “litter bins shall be provided in sufficient capacity to ensure that persons 
attending the premises can adequately dispose of any litter “  be added to the 
licence  

  
  
 
 
 


